
THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF LASALLE 
 

BY-LAW NO. 8438 
 

A By-law to amend By-law 8388 being a By-law to 
authorize the execution of an agreement between 

Her Majesty the Queen right of Canada as 
represented by the Minister of Employment and 
Social Development and The Corporation of the 
Town of LaSalle for the Accessible Community 

Playgrounds Project 
 
Whereas By-law 8388 was adopted on August 13, 2019 authorizing the execution 
of an Agreement with Her Majesty the Queen as represented by the Minister of 
Employment and Social Development for a grant to fund the Accessible 
Community Playgrounds Project (“Project”); 
 
And whereas in accordance with section 26.0 of said Agreement, the parties may 
amend the Agreement by mutual consent in writing; 
 
And whereas the proposed project end date may be extended from July 31, 2020 
until July 31, 2021 due to unforeseen delays from the 2019 Novel Coronavirus 
(COVID-19) pandemic; 
 
And whereas the Corporation has deemed it expedient to amend the Agreement 
to extend the end date of the Project until July 31, 2021; 
 
Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle hereby 
enacts as follows: 
 

1. That the the Mayor and Clerk be and they are hereby authorized and 
empowered on behalf of the the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle, to 
execute an amendment to the Agreement with Her Majesty the Queen right 
of Canada as represented by the Minister of Employment and Social 
Development. 

 
2. That this By-Law shall come into force and take effect upon on the date of 

the third and final reading thereof. 
 

Read a first and second time and finally passed this 14th day of July, 2020. 
 
 
1st Reading – July 14, 2020  ________________________________ 
      Mayor   
2nd Reading – July 14, 2020 
 



3rd Reading – July 14, 2020  ________________________________ 
      Clerk   
 
 


